Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@

Council%

Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing
Board

Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 21st January, 2025

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Council Chamber, Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe
CWw1 2BJ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings
are audio recorded, and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2024.

For requests for further information

Contact: Josie Lloyd

Tel: 01270 686466

E-Mail:  josie.lloyd@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies



mailto:josie.lloyd@cheshireeast.gov.uk

4, Public Speaking Time/Open Session

In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and
Appendix on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes
is allocated for members of the public to put questions to the committee on any matter
relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes
each to speak, and the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it
appropriate.

Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least
three clear working days in advance of the meeting.

5. Pan Cheshire Child Death Overview Panel Annual Reports 2022/23 and 2023/24
(Pages 9 - 90)

To receive a report on the findings and recommendations from the Pan Cheshire
Child Death Overview Panel Annual Reports 2022/23 and 2023/24.

6. Healthier Futures Update (Pages 91 - 104)
To receive an update on Healthier Futures.
7. Director of Public Health Annual Report 2024 (Pages 105 - 136)
To receive the Director of Public Health Annual Report 2024.
8. VCFSE Sector Approach to prevention / early detection (Pages 137 - 146)

To receive a report on the voluntary, community, faith, and social enterprise (VCFSE)
Sector approach to prevention / early detection.

9. All Together Fairer: the Cheshire and Merseyside Health and Care Partnership
Plan 2024-2029 (Pages 147 - 170)

To receive a report on the All Together Fairer: the Cheshire and Merseyside Health
and Care Partnership Plan 2024-2029.

Membership: L Barry, Dr P Bishop, A Blizard, D Bowman, Councillor C Bulman, H Charlesworth
May, Councillor S Corcoran (Chair), P Cresswell, M Davis, T Leavy, Councillor J Rhodes, M
Wilkinson, Councillor J Clowes, K Sullivan, | Wilson


https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx

Page 3 Agenda Item 3

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board
held on Tuesday, 19th November, 2024 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3,
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT
BOARD MEMBERS

Councillor Sam Corcoran (Chair), Cheshire East Council

Councillor Carol Bulman, Chair of Children and Families Committee,
Cheshire East Council

Helen Charlesworth-May, Executive Director Adults, Health and Integration
Councillor Janet Clowes, Cheshire East Council

Michelle Davies, Guinness Partnership

Richard Nash, Interim Director of Family Help and Children’s Social Care,
Cheshire East Council

Councillor Jill Rhodes, Chair of Adults and Health Committee, Cheshire East
Council

Peter Skates, Acting Executive Director Place, Cheshire East Council
Kathryn Sullivan, Chief Executive, CVS Cheshire East

Mark Wilkinson, Place Director, NHS Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated
Care Board

Isla Wilson, Chair of Cheshire East Health and Care Place Partnership

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Guy Kilminster, Corporate Manager, Health Improvement
Dr Rod Thomson, Public Health Consultant

Dr Susie Roberts, Public Health Consultant

Dan McCabe, Head of Integrated Urgent Care

Nik Darwin, Senior Commissioning Manager

Hannah Gayle, Project Manager — Thriving and Prevention
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer

The Chair congratulated the Green Spaces for Wellbeing team who had
won the best health initiative award from the Green Flag scheme for their
work in Queens Park, Crewe. The initiative had got people involved in
working outside in green spaces with others on a community project in an
area of the Borough and it was contributing to addressing the wider
determinants of health and reducing health inequalities.

The Chair reported that Item 8 — Cancer Alliance, had been deferred until
the next meeting of the Board in January 2025.



24

25

26

27

28

Page 4

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Denise Bowman (Cheshire Fire and Rescue
Service), Louise Barry (Healthwatch Cheshire), Dr Paul Bishop (NHS
Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care Board), Superintendent Claire
Jesson (Cheshire Constabulary) and Theresa Leavy (Interim Executive
Director Children Services, Cheshire East Council).

Richard Nash, Interim Director of Family Help and Children’s Social Care,
Cheshire East Council, attended as a substitute for Thersa Leavy.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

In the interest of openness, Councillor S Corcoran declared an interest by
virtue of his wife being a GP.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2024 be confirmed
as a correct record.

PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION
There were no public speakers.
HOUSING AND HEALTH

The Board received a presentation on Housing and Health from Karen
Carsberg, Head of Housing, Cheshire East Council and Michelle Davis,
Regional Head of Customer Services (North West), Guinness Partner
[...]
e provision of housing, transport and education. Policy
changes at a national level, such as the re-evaluation of the child benefit
cap, would also help towards reducing child poverty.

RESOLVED:

That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the findings and
recommendations within the recently published rapid situational analysis

paper.
JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT (JSNA) UPDATE

The Board received an update on the progress with the Joint Strategic
Needs Assessment work programme.

It was reported that work had been focusing on loneliness and social
isolation, care of older people, special education needs and disability,
sexual health, lifestyle and a Macclesfield place-based review.

It was noted that future reviews would be deferred due to staff shortages
and resources constraints and the pressure to complete the
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment for formal consultation.

RESOLVED: That the Health and Wellbeing Board

1 note the progress on the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment work
programme and current capacity challenges across the system.



31

32

33

Page 6

2 continue to use the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment to inform
decision making across the system.

CANCER ALLIANCE

This item was deferred until the next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing
Board.

CHESHIRE EAST DRUGS AND ALCOHOL PLAN
The Board received a report on the Cheshire East Drugs and Alcohol Plan.

The Plan provided a clear set of actions to address recommendations
outlined in the Drugs and Alcohol Joint Strategic Needs Assessment. The
Plan had been co-produced with a wide range of stakeholders and
information gathered from focus groups and 1-to-1 interviews. The Plan
focused on areas of training and education, communication, reducing
stigma and reducing supply and demand.

The Plan had been approved by the Combating Drugs Partnership and
would be considered by the Adults and Health Committee on 18
November 2024. Monitoring of the Plan would be carried out by the
Combating Drugs Partnership usi
[...]
place and considered the impact and learning from last winter.

The Board provided feedback and comments in respect of
- insufficient funding and workforce shortages to meet projected
demand
- ways to improve the involvement of the voluntary sector
- suggestion that the focus should be on preventative measures such
as vaccinations and falls prevention.
RESOLVED:

That the Winter Plan be noted.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.00 pm

Councillor S Corcoran (Chair)



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9 Agenda Item 5

Title of Report:

Pan Cheshire Child Death Overview Panel Annual Reports 2022/23 and 2023/24

Date of meeting:

21 January 2025

Written by:

Dr Susan Roberts

Contact details:

susan.roberts@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Health & Wellbeing
Board Lead:

Helen Charlesworth May and Theresa Leavy

Executive Summary

Is this report for:

Information x Discussion O Decision

Why is the report being
brought to the board?

The purpose of this report is to inform the Health and Wellbeing Board of findings
and recommendations from the Pan Cheshire Child Death Overview Panel Annual
Reports 2023/24 and 2022/23

Please detail which, if
any, of the Health &
Wellbeing Strategy
priorities this report
relates to?

Creating a place that supports health and wellbeing for everyone living in Cheshire
East

Our children and young people experience good physical and emotional health and
wellbeing.

Improving the mental health and wellbeing of people living and working in Cheshire
East

Enable more people to live well for longer O

All of the aboved

Please detail which, if
any, of the Health &
Wellbeing Principles this
report relates to?

Equality and Fairness [J
Accessibility O
Integration OJ

Quality OO
Sustainability O
Safeguarding O

All of the above

Key Actions for the
Health & Wellbeing
Board to address.
Please state
recommendations for
action.

The Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) is asked to:

o Note the findings and recommendations within the Pan Cheshire Child Death
Overview Panel Annual Reports.

e To advocate for sustained focus on approaches to address the commonly
associated modifiable and vulnerability factors amongst local children and
families.

Has the report been
considered at any other
committee meeting of
the Council/meeting of
the CCG
board/stakeholders?

This report has been considered by the Cheshire East Public Health Senior
Management Team, it has also been shared specifically with the Executive Director
for Adults, Health and Integration and the Executive Director for Children and
Families

Has pubilic, service user,
patient
feedback/consultation
informed the
recommendations of
this report?

n/a



mailto:susan.roberts@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Page 10

If recommendations are Adoption of the recommendations within the reports, by the Pan Cheshire Child
adopted, how will Death Overview Panel and where appropriate, the wider Cheshire East system could
residents benefit? improve outcomes amongst children and young people, and prevent future child
Detail benefits and deaths. It could also lead to improved support for those affected by child deaths.
reasons why they will
benefit.

1. Report Summary

1.1. Every child death is a tragedy with huge impacts for the family, friends and
professionals that surround and care for that child during their lives. Child Death
Overview Panels exist to ensure that each child death is systematically reviewed, so
that any learning from these tragic events can be identified and widely shared with
the goal of preventing future deaths, wherever possible. The purpose of this Health
and Wellbeing Board report is to update the Health and Wellbeing Board on the
findings and recommendations within the Pan Cheshire Child Death Overview Panel
Annual Reports for 2022/23 and 2023/24.

1.2. Due to external pressures and pressures across the Pan Cheshire Child Death
Overview Panel and Pan Cheshire Child Death Overview Panel Business Group, the
annual report for 2022/23 was final
[...]
024. She has a commitment to progressing the priorities and
recommendations of the Child Death Overview Panel and to share learning from
child deaths widely, to help prevent further deaths in the future wherever possible.

Recommendations
2.1. The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to:

¢ Note the findings and recommendations within the Pan Cheshire Child Death
Overview Panel Annual Reports.

e To advocate for sustained focus on approaches to address the commonly
associated modifiable and vulnerability factors amongst local children and
families.

Reasons for Recommendations

2.2. The Health and Wellbeing Board is a key forum through which to deliver further
improvements in wider health and wellbeing that could lead to the prevention of
further child deaths in the future.


https://thirlwall.public-inquiry.uk/

3.

Page 13

Impact on Health and Wellbeing Strategy Priorities

3.1.

The production of the Pan Cheshire Child Death Overview Panel Annual Report
supports the following outcomes from the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2023-28:

e Cheshire East is a place that supports good health and wellbeing for everyone.

e Our children and young people experience good physical and emotional health
and wellbeing.

e The mental health and wellbeing of people living and working in Cheshire East
is improved.

Background and Options

4.1.

4.2.

4.3.

4.4.

4.5.

Each child death is a tragedy. Child Death Overview Panels exist to ensure the
independent and systematic review of the death of every child, so that lessons can
be learned from these tragic events and shared effectively to prevent future deaths,
wherever possible.

Child Death Review partners include the local authorities and the NHS Cheshire and
Merseyside Integrated Care Board. The Pan Cheshire Child Death Overview Panel
includes representatives from across:

e Cheshire East

e Cheshire West and Chester
e Halton

e Warrington

The review by the Child Death Overview Panel is intended to be the final,
independent re
[...]
e local population they are responsible for
supporting and serving. These reports are required to be published as
independent reports from Directors of Public Health.

Through this meeting of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board,
Cheshire East Council will be completing its statutory duty to publish the
Director of Public Health Annual Report, and will enable its members to
discuss how its contents and recommendations will be taken forward.

Please detail which, if
any, of the Health &
Wellbeing Strategic
Outcomes this report
relates to?

1. Cheshire East is a place that supports good health and wellbeing for
everyone O

2. Our children and young people experience good physical and emotional
health and wellbeing O

3. The mental health and wellbeing of people living and working in
Cheshire East is improved O

4. That more people live and age well, remaining independent; and that
their lives end with peace and dignity in their chosen place O

All of the above

Please detail which, if
any, of the Health &
Wellbeing Principles
this report relates to?

Equality and Fairness O
Accessibility O
Integration O

Quality O

Sustainability O
Safeguarding O

All of the above



mailto:Joel.hammond-gant2@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Page 106

Key Actions for the
Health & Wellbeing
Board to address.
Please state
recommendations for
action.

The Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to:

o Receive and note the Director of Public Health Annual Report for 2024.
e Consider how the Director of Public Health’s recommendations and
opportunities for change can be addressed, by whom, and by when.

Has the report been
considered at any
other committee
meeting of the
Council/meeting of
the CCG
board/stakeholders?

This report has been considered by the Cheshire East Public Health Senior
Management Team, and progress was closely monitored by the Director of
Public Health.

Has public, service
user, patient
feedback/consultation
informed the
recommendations of
this report?

N/A.

If recommendations
are adopted, how will
residents benefit?
Detail benefits and
reasons why they will
benefit.

Each of the recommendations presented in the report will help to reduce the
influence and harm to health impacts that the commercial determinants of
health and unhealthy commodity industries have, thus improving health and
wellbeing outcomes.

1 Report Summary

1.1  All Directors of Public Health in England are statutorily required to produce an annual report
on the health of the local population. This is the Cheshire East Director of Public Health
Annual Report for 2024, which focuses on the harmful health impacts of the commercial
determinants of health (CDOH) and unhealthy commodity industries (UCIs) to Cheshire

East residents.

1.2  This report presents an opportunity for Cheshire East Council and key partners to consider
and focus efforts on counteracting and reducing the harmful impacts of CDOH and UCls,
and ultimately improve the long-term health and wellbeing of Cheshire East residents.

2 Recommendations

2.1  Receive and note the Director of Public Health Annual Report 2024.

2.2  Consider how the Director of Public Health’s recommendations and opportunities for
change can be addressed, by whom, and by when.

3 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 The recommendations put forward by the Director of Public Health are based on data from
wide and varied sources, as well as evidence of learning from interventions and actions
already undertaken by other local authorities and partnerships.

3.2  As such, these recommendations are presented with confidence that they can and will have
a positive impact on Cheshire East residents and will support Cheshire East Council and




4.1

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

Page 107

Cheshire East health partners to develop more effective, efficient, collaborative approaches
to counteracting and tackling the negative influence of CDOH and UCls.

Impact on Health and Wellbeing Strategic Outcomes

This report and its recommendations su
[...]

Community &
Voluntary Services
cheshire east

Cheshire and
Merseyside

Cancer Alliance

Partnership: Collaboration between Cheshire & Merseyside Cancer Alliance
and CVS organizations

Target Area: Focus on Cheshire and Merseyside, where cancer incidence and
late diagnosis rates are higher than the national average

Goal: Reduce cancer mortality by raising awareness, promoting early
diagnosis, and encouraging participation in NHS cancer screenings

Grassroots Efforts: Social Action Leads empowering community groups to
drive early cancer diagnosis

Impact: Helped Cheshire and Merseyside rank joint-top in improved early
cancer diagnosis rates in England

Award-Winning Initiative: Named Community Care Initiative of the Year at
HSJ Patient Safety Awards 2024

OFFICIAL

T1T obed



Community &
Voluntary Services
cheshire east

Cheshire and
Merseyside

Cancer Alliance

OFFICIAL

21 abed



Community &

cheshire east

Voluntary Services

Cheshire and
Merseyside

Cancer Alliance

Engagement with Cancer Alliance Organisations

Events and Meetings
Calls and Emails with ~ -@stQuarter:

Organisations Last 25

Quarter:

OFFICIAL

Events and Meetings
This Quarter:
Calls and Emails with 1 O
Organisations This
Quarter:

23

B

et T obed



Community & Cheshire and

Voluntary Services Merseyside
cheshire east

Cancer Alliance

FEEDBACK from community groups who have used funding from the cancer alliance to
run projects for their beneficiaries:

“Attending the wellbeing session was a transformative experience for me. The
session provided invaluable information on early detection, treatment options,
and the importance of regular screenings. It empowered me to take charge of my
health and spread awareness within my community. | now feel more confident
and equipped to support others in their journey towards better health.”

“Before attending the wellbeing session, | didn’t realize how crucial early
detectionis in cancer prevention. The information | received about regular
screenings and self-examinations has completely changed my approach to my
health.”

OFFICIAL

v T abed



Community & Cheshire and

Voluntary Services Merseyside
cheshire east

Cancer Alliance

FEEDBACK from community groups who have used funding from the cancer alliance to run
projects for their beneficiaries:

“The wellbeing sessions were a much-needed break. The focus on finding time for self-care was
particularly helpful. The speakers shared realistic strategies to minimise the risks of cancer that |
could easily incorporate into my daily routine. The educational talks were thorough and easy to
understand, making complex medical information accessible.”

“The cancer awareness and wellbeing sessions exceeded my expectations. It was a perfect blend
of education and practical advice. The focus on finding time for self-care was particularly
beneficial, as it’s something | struggle with. The information provided was clear and actionable,
and the supportive environment made it easy to open up and connect with others.”

“The emphasis on lifestyle changes and going for screenings was a great reminder of what we can
all do to lower our risks. The positive atmosphere in the room made us feel comfortable and able
to ask questions.”

OFFICIAL

G T obed



This page is intentionally left blank



Cheshire Eﬁ

CouncilZ

Page 147 Agenda ltem 9

NHS!

Cheshire and Merseyside

CHESHIRE EAST HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Reports Cover Sheet

Title of Report: All Together Fairer: the Cheshire and Merseyside Health and Care Partnership Plan
2024-2029

Report Reference HWB69

Number

Date of meeting: 21st January 2025

Written by:

Guy Kilminster

Contact details:

Guy.kilminster@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Health & Wellbeing
Board Lead:

Helen Charlesworth-May

Executive Summary

Is this report for:

Information O Discussion X Decision O

Why is the report being
brought to the board?

To raise awareness of the Board of this new Cheshire and Merseyside Health and
Care Partnership Plan, its relationship to the local Cheshire East strategic approach
set out in the Cheshire East Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2023-2028
and the ‘Blueprint 2030’ and the commitments that have been signed up to by the
Partnership.

Please detail which, if
any, of the Health &
Wellbeing Strategic
Outcomes this report
relates to?

1. Cheshire East is a place that supports good health and wellbeing for everyone
O

2. Our children and young people experience good physical and emotional health
and wellbeing OJ

3. The mental health and wellbeing of people living and working in Cheshire East
is improved 0

4. That more people live and age well, remaining independent; and that their lives
end with peace and dignity in their chosen place

All of the above X

Please detail which, if
any, of the Health &
Wellbeing Principles this
report relates to?

Equality and Fairness (1
Accessibility O
Integration OJ

Quality O
Sustainability O
Safeguarding (1

All of the above X




Page 148

Key Actions for the
Health & Wellbeing
Board to address.
Please state
recommendations for
action.

1. That the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board note the content of ‘All
Together Fairer: the Cheshire and Merseyside Health and Care Partnership Plan
2024-2029’ and the alignment with the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing
Strategy and the ‘Blueprint 2030’.

2. That the Board endeavour to work closely with the Cheshire and Merseyside
Health and Care Partnership over the next four years to facilitate achieving our
local objectives and contributing to the delivery of the Partnership’s Plan.

3. That further work be undertaken to understand the implications of a 1% year
on year increase in the Cheshire East Place budget going towards the social
determinants of health and the promotion of good health (including clarity of
definition and baseline).

Has the report been
considered at any other
committee meeting of
the Council/meeting of
the CCG
board/stakeholders?

N/A

Has public, service user,
patient
feedback/co
[...]
.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.6

Page 149

strategic outcomes of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2023-2028 and the
aspirations of the ‘Blueprint 2030’, in particular in relation to the emphasis on prevention
and the social determinants of health.

There will be implications for the Cheshire East Place as a partner, in contributing to the
delivery of the Partnership Plan. These are outlined below.

Recommendations

That the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board note the content of ‘All Together Fairer:
the Cheshire and Merseyside Health and Care Partnership Plan 2024-2029’ and the
alignment with the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Strategy and the Blueprint 2030.

That the Board endeavour to work closely with the Cheshire and Merseyside Health and
Care Partnership over the next four years to facilitate achieving our local objectives.

That further work be undertaken to understand the implications of a 1% year on year
increase in the budget going towards the social determinants of health and the promotion of
good health (including clarity of definition and baseline).

That the Board note that the forthcoming discussions and in due course decisions regarding
the recent Devolution White Paper, will influence the direction of travel of the Partnership
Plan.

Reasons for Recommendations

To ensure the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board are aware of the Cheshire and
Merseyside Health and Care Partnership’s Plan, its alignment with the Health and
Wellbeing Strategy and the ‘Blueprint 2030’ and the work that will be required to understand
and delver upon the commitments made within the Plan.

Impact on Health and Wellbeing Strategic Outcomes:
Cheshire East is a place that supports good health and wellbeing for everyone.

Our children and young people experience good physical and emotional health and
wellbeing

The mental health and wellbeing of people living and working in Cheshire East is improved

That more people live and age well, remaining independent

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board 
held on Tuesday, 21st January, 2025 in the Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

 
PRESENT 
 
BOARD MEMBERS 
 
Councillor Sam Corcoran (Chair), Cheshire East Council 
Helen Charlesworth-May, Executive Director Adults, Health and 
Integration (Joined remotely via Microsoft Teams) 
Councillor Janet Clowes, Cheshire East Council  
Theresa Leavy Interim Executive Director Children and Families, Cheshire 
East Council.    
Councillor Jill Rhodes, Chair of Adults and Health Committee, Cheshire 
East Council 
Kathryn Sullivan, Chief Executive, CVS Cheshire East (joined remotely via 
Microsoft Teams) 
Isla Wilson, Chair, Cheshire East Health and Care Place Partnership 
Kate Little, Deputy CEO, CVS Cheshire East 
Lucy Coates, Sector Development Officer and Social Action Lead, CVS 
Cheshire East 
Louise Barry, Healthwatch Cheshire 
Denise Bowman, Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Guy Kilminster, Corporate Manager, Health Improvement 
Prof Rod Thomson, Interim Public Health Consultant 
Dr Susie Roberts, Public Health Consultant 
Joel Hammond-Gant, Health Protection Officer 
Lisa Davies, Interim Improvement Director, Children and Families, 
Cheshire East Council  
Claire Williamson, Director, Education, Strong Start and Integration, 
Children and Families, Cheshire East Council 
Frances Handley, Democratic Services Officer 
Josie Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer 
 

35 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Carol Bulman, Chair of Children 
and Families Committee, Cheshire East Council, Dr Paul Bishop (NHS 
Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care Board), Superintendent Andrew 
Blizard (Cheshire Constabulary), Michelle Davies, Guinness Partnership, 
Mark Wilkinson, Place Director, NHS Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated 
Care Board, Phil Cresswell, Executive Director of Place 
 



36 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
In the interests of openness, Professor Rod Thompson declared that he is 
a trustee of Everybody Health and Leisure  
 

37 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2024 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 

38 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers. 
 

39 PAN CHESHIRE CHILD DEATH OVERVIEW PANEL ANNUAL 
REPORTS 2022/23 AND 2023/24  
 
The Board received two reports on the findings and recommendations 
from the Pan Cheshire Child Death Overview Panel Annual Reports 
2022/23 and 2023/24. 
 
A presentation was shared from Susie Roberts, Public Health Consultant 
that highlighted findings and learnings in an effort to ensure improvements 
in the future. 
 
The Board raised concerns around maternal smoking and sudden infant 
death along with children in homes with smokers and how awareness can 
be improved. It was discussed that there would be more focus on 
campaigns to improve awareness. 
 
Concerns were raised about tight funding environments and removing 
funding from the organisations that are depended on that have contact 
with children and families.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Board 
 
1.  Note the findings and recommendations within the Pan Cheshire Child 
Death Overview Panel Annual Reports.  
 
2. To advocate for sustained focus on approaches to address the 
commonly associated modifiable and vulnerability factors amongst local 
children and families. 
 

40 HEALTHIER FUTURES UPDATE  
 
The Board received an update from Nicola Clemo Deputy Programme 
Director, Healthier Futures on the progress of the Healthier Futures 
Programme (to rebuild Leighton hospital). 



 
The Board was asked whether a quarterly update was appropriate and 
was agreed that it was important to continue to receive regular updates 
about how that transformation process of service delivery is going, and be 
involved in the ‘Big Conversation’. It was agreed that an update will be 
brought to the next meeting on 18th March 2025. 
 
It was asked what consideration had been given to neurodiversity and 
learning disabilities in the design strategy. The board were informed that it 
was an inclusive design strategy and that targeted groups, staff and 
patients will be brought into the design process.  
 
The Cheshire East Health and Care Place Partnership offered to share 
their network of expertise to support and assist the process. 
 
The board raised questions around employment strategy and it was noted 
that a workforce strategy is being worked up in terms of the employment 
opportunities for local people within the trust itself and have started to 
establish a number of relationships with local schools and colleges. 
 
It was noted that  The Healthier Futures team are engaged with the head 
of highways, the head of planning and head of economic development, 
looking at the opportunities to link the hospital with the wider teams looking 
at Crewe’s economic development, transport infrastructure improvements 
and active travel. 
 
RESOLVED:   
 
That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the update. 
 

41 DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 2024  
 
The Board received an update on the Director of Public Health Annual 
Report 2024. A presentation was shared from Joel Hammond-Gant which 
highlights the harmful health impacts of the commercial determinants of 
health (CDOH) and unhealthy commodity industries (UCIs). 
 
The Board raised concerns around vaping, gambling and alcohol and 
discussed options  as to how they can support in relation to these issues. 
It was suggested that these  could be considered  in the Local Plan  
 
Helen Charlesworth May agreed to discuss with the Corporate Leadership 
Team at Cheshire East and agreed to raise at Place Partnership.  
It was suggested that this is brought back alongside the public health plan 
in 12-18 months to review the progress. 
 
An action was agreed for Councillor Sam Corcoran to discuss further with 
the Public Health team about the local plan and how more can be added 
into the local plan about spatial planning to promote exercise and healthy 



lifestyles and to raise adding this report to the Corporate Policy Committee 
work programme.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
1. Receive and note the Director of Public Health Annual Report for 2024. 
 
2. Consider how the Director of Public Health’s recommendations and 
opportunities for change can be addressed, by whom, and by when. 
 

42 VCFSE SECTOR APPROACH TO PREVENTION / EARLY DETECTION  
 
The Board received a presentation on the VCFSE Sector Approach to 
prevention / early detection from Kathryn Sullivan, CEO, CVSCE and Lucy 
Coates, Sector Development Officer and Social Action Lead, CVSCE. The 
slides outline some of the successes of the programme and the positive 
feedback from community groups who have used funding from the cancer 
alliance to run projects for their beneficiaries. 
 
The Board welcomed the approach and model and agreed that it needs to 
be backed by what is already  commissioned. 
 
The approach would be benefit from having other groups collaborate. The 
Care Communities are the  networks where this could be adopted to 
ensure a broader approach.   
 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
That the Health and Wellbeing Board adopt the template for other areas of 
work as appropriate in relation to  future priorities. 
 

43 ALL TOGETHER FAIRER: THE CHESHIRE AND MERSEYSIDE 
HEALTH AND CARE PARTNERSHIP PLAN 2024-2029  
 
The Board received a report on All Together Fairer: the Cheshire and 
Merseyside Health and Care Partnership Plan 2024-2029 
 
The Board suggested a further conversation about this and how they could 
be confident that the plan is on track and be measurable for Cheshire East 
specifically. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Health and Wellbeing Board; 
 
1. Note the content of ‘All Together Fairer: the Cheshire and Merseyside 
Health and Care Partnership Plan 2024-2029’ and the alignment with the 
Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Strategy and the ‘Blueprint 2030’.  



 
2. Work closely with the Cheshire and Merseyside Health and Care 
Partnership over the next four years to facilitate achieving our local 
objectives and contributing to the delivery of the Partnership’s Plan.  
 
3. Acknowledge that further work is to be undertaken to understand the 
implications of a 1% year on year increase in the Cheshire East Place 
budget going towards the social determinants of health and the promotion 
of good health (including clarity of definition and baseline). 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 15.32 pm 
 

Councillor S Corcoran (Chair) 
 


